In accordance with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales} Rules
2016

AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

"

Companies House

i

10/01/2018 #384

COMPANIES HOUSE

il

Company number

Company details

|olef1fef2]7]ofo

Company name in full | Resourceful Earth Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Court details
Couit name

sl Lot 0/ Jerie

rfﬁffffrrfrﬁffrr

Court case number

3 Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | Mark
Surname | Boughey

Administrator’s address

Building name/number |Hartwe|1 House

Street |55—61 Victoria Street
|
Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
ek 8[s[1] [6[Al0]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s}

Surname [ Frangou another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building name/number rst Philips Point @ 0ther administrator

O Other administratar
Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to tel} us about

Street ‘Temple Row another administrator.
Post town : Birmingham

County/Regian f

ot 8( 2] [s[AlF] [

Country i‘

Date administrator(s) appointed

Date F1Fe o T2[of1]7 |
I Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

v Tile [T [foltlT |
I Date proposals were deemed to be approved

Date [afa T2 l2felr [y |

0]

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

x:\}%

Fof's  [ofn laPolrls

04417 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[c"“"“ name Mark Boughey E Where to send

Comparny name RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP You may retum this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

Address
| Hartwell House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 55-61 Victoria Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
I DX 33050 Cardiff.
| o Bristol

County/Region

Postcode

B|S|1 6 |A|D : :

— ’_ {_’_’_l_’—r,_ ﬂ Further information

ountry

~ For further information please see the guidance notes
[ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephane or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

0117 945 2000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




in the matter of

Resourceful Earth Limited in Administration

{the ‘Company’ or ‘REL’)

in the High Court of Justice No 194 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report dated 06 December 2017

Date of delivery of Proposals: 14 December 2017

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou
Joint Administrators
Appointed 19 October 2017

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Hartwelt House
5£5-61 Victoria Street
Bristol BS1 6AD

Tel: 0117 945 2000
Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com



-

© ® N e o s W N

—
o

11,
12,
13,

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and paymen(s
Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed approval)
Joint Administrators' proposals

Proposed exit from administration

Discharge from liability

Costs and Jomnt Adrministrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

IGT™MTMOO® >

Statutory, dividend and other information
Statement of affars

Summary of receipts and payments
Proof of debt

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

‘Category 2' disbursement table

Joint Administrators' fee estimate

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators in the admiristration

Jont Admirstrators post appointment time cost analysis

Jont Adrministrators’ Pre-appointment time cost analysis

Analysis of pre-admimistration costs

1 4 December 201?
MGBWORWMT\PSJ/109757 2/7/ADMPOBQ0OV27 1017



1 Purpose of report

The Joint Adm:nistrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant iegislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are iustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Z Events teading up to the agrmristration

Brief background

The Company was established in April 2013 to obtain planning permission, secure funding and then
build and operate an eiectricily to grid anaerobic d:gestion renewable energy plant (the "AD plant’).

The Company operated from a leasehald site at Queen Chariton Quarry, Charlton Field Lane,
Keynsham, Bristol, BS31 2TN. The landlord is Resourceful Land Limited {(08321281) ('RLL"), a company
owned by five of the six shareholders of REL. RLL granted the Company a 25 year lease.

Full planning consent for the AD plant was obtained in May 2014. The overall budget for the project to
commencement of operation (including on-going working capital} was £9 8m. The Company
successfully secured funding of £8m from Privilege Project Finance Limited ('PPFL’) in May 2016, which
was to be complemented by directors’ foans and other third-party funding. Contracts were subsequently
placed with key suppliers and contractors to meet the budgeted costs and timescales. Water and
Waste Services Limited, a Company owned by Frank Kenny (who is also a commaon director of REL),
was the nominated main contractor responsible for delivery of the project.

Construction of the plant commenced in May 2016. It was anticipated that the Company would realise a
net profit in month 14, this being July 2017. A significant component of the revenue was due to come
from the Government's Feed-in-Tariff scheme which would be locked-in for 20 years, but anly payable
on commuissioning of the facility

Shortly after the project commenced, a tenant of the landlord, who shared part of the site with REL,
became insolvent. This resulted in a considerable voiume of waste material being left on the site which
was removed at a cost of ¢.£300k to £400k and also interfered with the development of the AD plant,
causing delays to the project.

Part way through the construction process, the directors recognised that the Company would require
additionai revenue streams or funding over and above that which had been secured from PPFL. The
reasons for the overspend and funding shortfall are not currently clear, but will be investigated further by
the Administrators.

The directors explored a number of alternative funding sources without success and therefore
approached PPFL in March 2017 to request additional funding of £2.3m. In July 2017, the directors met
with PPFL, following which the funding requirement increased to £2.9m.

A number of further meetings were held between the directors of REL and PPFL and, on 26 September
2017, the directors concluded that they would be unable to obtain the necessary additional funding and
the company ceased lo trade. On 6 October 2017, the directors issued notice of a board meeting to be
held on 11 October 2017 to pass a resolution to serve notice on the secured creditor, PPFL, of the
intention to appoint an administrator. PPFL consented to the notice and it was fited at Courton 12
October 2017.

RSM UK 3 14 December 2017
MGB\WOR\WMT\PS.J/1097572/7/ADMPO800V271017



Company’s trading history
| have attached below the relevant balance sheet extracts from the Company's latest audited financiat
statements to the period ended 31 March 2016. Please note that this penod was prior to the

construction of the Company's operating facility and therefore does not give an accurate reflection of
the current position.

We do not have access to formal management accounts. However, from a review of the Company's
books and records held on a Microsoft "Quick Books" account, net iosses in the 18 months to 12
Cctober 2016 were recarded at ¢£1.6m and reported fixed asset expenditure was ¢.£6 7m

R wnetub fam funited B asbord auebag s 80T

Ardi o adeu Bawnoe Soes
UMb 0 oA

il [

e t L
FINER ansEIS
T o aat s N nLoeed
CLURRENT AN BN
e M L crohwr
Coapt ot Mraith P w, ks

~4 [

C RFDITORS
Aowounds el e asthm hg et P RN
NETCURRENS LIABUHITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESSCURREST CIARIENITES

€ AP Al AND RESERVES

alo b e aptat : -
Probn il o atamin( AL
SHARFHOH DF RN FUNDS (51N,

Foe wermprans v cnnt S 6 2eomplee Tamp pude arder Sednot T o e G npanies U0 Sea G the wenr mdad o1 Mandh 20

Pre Femiiscs Pace ol Togin ead "0 0 IBany D GBLU 30 aad bt Db ' a siateRie s o the cour ke 0 Malh i o peciadianeg w R
Seclnin e L f et ompaes o T A

| TR R NTITE SORR  JU St et T TN PR A
bt a2 i she LomPany RerPs oot 1 D Te ofdt AR R aam s At e e e and oy by ampanaes A 0 Dl and
SOPARrR Irancis Wale i v it e 1R ead it wa o U s o e T R Lo a3 3 ke b st (i e
2 " 4

n I T (I O B o S T B T Bt B A B L1 LT O T T A I I A A it s LA

CRe SR i I SIEan Sy W OB F T sty 3 VT o b s aptle e P Lo epare

LI Y R B L R TEtS RS A R L I L L T I L A LU [P BT B PR T O WIS TLICH ZRN TN
WRA s
[JETREIIER'T TN T T U FRNEVIIC v . VAP [TV ESFTPRR K S S FEORR SRR § N 2 S B R TS EPTR TN SR TN 1Y

o T s

RSMUK 4 14 December 2017
MGBIWORWMT\PSJ/109757 2/7/ADMPO800v27 1017



Srarapent of 3%
An estimated Statement of Affairs as at 19 October 2017 1s shown at Appendix B and was provided by
Jonathan Stubbs

Statement of concurrence

To date, we have received a signed Statement of Concurrence from Nicholas Stubbs. However, the
remaining Directors (Frank Kenny and Angus Curningham} have not yet provided their supporting
Statement.

4 Purpose of the admimistration

Paragraph 3 to Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 sets out the purposes of an administration. The
Administratars’ myst perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(b} achveving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration); or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferentiai
creditors.

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose {a) as cue to the insolvent position of the Company it
was not regarded as possible to achieve a sale of the Company's shares. Statutory purpose (b) was
considered but deemed not to be appropriate because it 1s unlikely that a better resuit would be
achieved for the Company's creditars as a whale than would have resulted in a wind-up scenario.

As such, statutory purpose C has been pursued.
Strategy

On our appointment, we ensured that the premises and assets of the Company were secured and
insured. Animmediate health and safety visit through our insurance broker, JLT, was also arranged.

We met with the director of the main contractor, Frank Kenny of Water and Waste Services Limited
{("'WWS'), and were advised that as a result of the insoclvency of REL, WWS would not be able to
continue to trade and be necessarily placed into liquidation.

We made the empioyees of the Company redundant on the date of our appointment with the exception
of one person, who was retained to assist us with certain administration matters. That person was
subsequently made redundant on 26 October 2017.

The administration strategy has been necessarily restricted by a number of matters:

e Funding: The administrators do not have funding available to meet the ongoing holding costs of
the site. The secured creditor has directly engaged (and paid) a security firm to ensure that
there 1s a presence on the site at all times

s Lease and rent payments: The lease agreement requires a rental payment of £100k per annum.
The administrators do not consider that they are in beneficial occupation of the site and, in any
event, do not have the necessary funds to be able to meet this cost. We note that there is also
a sharehalder dispute in the landlord company, RLL.

e Security of site and erosion of asset values. The secured creditor has expressed concerns over
the security of the site and a risk of their erosion in value over time. It wishes to see a swift
resolution to matters.

e Environment and planning: It has been highlighted to us that there are a number of
environmental issues to be assessed and resolved in relatian to the site. The administrators are
not in a position nor in funds to deal with these matters.

+ Secured creditor: In order to transact a sale of the assets, the secured creditor (PPFL) would
necessarily be required to release it's fixed and floating charge secunty over the assets. PPFL
has stated to us that, at this stage, it does not wish to release this security unless it's
indebtedness (circa £9.7m) is repaid in fuill With the consent of the Administrator (or if
necessary the Court), PPFL's fixed charge security enables it to take direct control of the assets

RSMUK T 5 ' 14 December 2017
MGB\WOR\NMT\PSJ/109757 2/7/ADMPO800V271017



by way of a fixed charge receivership. The Administrators’ must therefore be mundful not to
unfairiy prejudice the interests of this key creditor.

The administrators engaged MRICS certified independent agents Gordon Brothers to underlake a
valuation of the plant and machinery, including the items that were reccverable from the anaerobic
digestion plant. It valued these items at between £358k (ex situ) and £447k (in situ).

Gordon Brothers have not provided a formal valuation of the anaerobic digestion plant as a whole or on
2 going concern basis, however, they have provided us with their opinion of markel value were the
Administrators to conduct a saie of the site as a whole over a 2 to 4 month period.

in addition to the above, two independent valuations of the lease have been commissioned. GVA and
Lamberi Smith Hampton have been instructed and their reports are awaited.

Based on the advice received to date and following discussions with a number of independent
interested parties, the Administrators’ consider that any sale process is likely to result In a substantial
shaortfall in recoveries to the secured creditor.

As such, the Administrators’ hold the view that PPFL have the primary equitable interest in the fixed
charge assets owned by REL and are therefore in discussions with PPFL in refation to their proposals to
deal with the assets. One option may include a sale or transfer of the assets to PPFL.

e I S Y O AAAMTAAFE LA e LAt

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 12

Sale of business

The Company's financial pasition was discussed with the directors prior to the Joint Admiristrators’
appointment, following which the directors decided not to undertake an accelerated marketing exercise
for the purposes of selling the business and assets. This conclusion was reached as there was no
funding support available to enable the Company to continue to trade whilst a buyer was sought and,
therefore, timeframes were too Iimited.

Following the Administrators’ appointment, several enquiries from interested third parties have been
received. This has resulted in the Administrators’ sharing some high-level information in retfation to the
business and assets and holding preliminary discussions on potential bid values.

As noted ahove given PPFL's dabt nosition and our independent valuation advice, following these
discussions we consider that any detailed due diligence and subsequent third party bids are likeiy to
reflect a substantial shortfall in loan recoveries to PPFL. We have therefore entered into discussions
with a connected party funded by PPFL who have expressed an interest in acquiring the business and

assets of REL as a whole.
Other Assets
On appointment, we secured cash held at bank of £10.9k.

We have also realised debtors of £25.6k to date from a total ledger of £85 8k. We will undertake further
work to realise the remaining balance of the book debt fedger during the Administration.

Creditors

In the period of this report, time costs n respect of creditors have been largely incurred in dealing with
various correspendence and enquiries from unsecured creditars together with meetings and
correspondence with the Company's secured creditors. We have also dealt with the directors,
shareholders and employees and their associated redundancy claims.

Further work will be required in dealing with a sate of the business and assets, the Company's
employees and the Redundancy Payment Office, as well as ad hoc creditor quenes and the agreement

RSMUK 6 14 December 2017

MGBIWWORWNMTN\PSI/1087572/7/ADMPO800v271017



and distribution of funds to the appropriate class of creditor where funds allow. Currently, this is
estimated to be secured creditor distributions only,

We will also prepare statutory formal reports to creditors, including these Proposals and subsequent
progress reports.

Investigations

We have not carried out any investigation work to date but anticipate that during the Administration time
will be spent collecting and reviewing the Company's accounting records in order to identify potential
asset recoveries and/or antecedent or other recoverable transactions for the benefit of creditors. We will
also be required to report to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the
Company's director.

Administration and planning

To date we have spent time on dealing with the necessary administration and planning tasks that in
general do not have a direct financial benefit but are required by statute. This includes client money
laundering, verification, risk and take-on compliance, paper file set-up, data input and other electronic
case management requirements, filing, circulation of appointment documents and initial notices,
assisting the Directors with preparing the Statement of Affairs, notices requiring subrmission of a
Statement of Affairs. setting up administration bank accounts, the requisite notices in relation to
taxation, undertaking fiie reviews and case strategy, tax matters, arranging nsurance cover and other
ad hoc issues as appropriate.

During the subsequent period of the Administration we anticipate that further administration and
planning tasks will be required. These tasks are unlikely o provide a financial benefit to creditor but are
nonetheless required under the relevant Statutory provisions. This will include but is not limited to the
following

File reviews and planning,

Document filing;

handling of receipts and payments accounts,

submission of VAT returns;

dealing with post appointment taxation;

pensions fund (if any) compliance;

lratsing with directors / shareholders,

convening any non-statutory requisitioned creditors' meetings or decisions,
fees estimate, approvals and billing;

if appropriate, any extensions to the period of the Administration;
case closure formalities, including Office Holders release.

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is required by
legisiation, those which are provided by the Directors of the Company. It is our view that some balances
may not be wholly correct. In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of
mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators {or any subsequently appointed Supervisor or
Liquidator) if required, is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially
by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, caiculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entities unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a shding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

RSMUK S I A " 14 December 2017

MGB\WORWMT\PSJ/1097572/7/ADMPO800v27 1017



The Company's Statement of Affairs at Appendix B show the amount of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the insoivency Act 1986 as £2, 591,687 and
£521,336 respectively.

However, shortly after our appointment we engaged Veale Wasborough Vizards LLP to undertake a
security review. This concluded that with the exception of cash and possibly book debts, all other assets
of the Company are covered by fixed charges secured under a debenture held by Privilege Project
Finance Limited ("Privilege”) dated 1 June 2016.

Whiist remaining floating charge assets will be captured by the qualifying floating charge also in favour
of Privilege dated 1 June 2018, it is anticipated tha! after deducting the costs of the Administration there
wilt be insufficient Net Property to enable a distribution of the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the
Insclvency Act 1986.

St A i TERIGS TONE DR DO Ha i v

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.
VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

e e i A R A BRI A Ll U TEE SRR

The Joint Adminsstrators are not seeking a decision from creditors because in their opinion:

« The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Under the relevant legislation the Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be approved unless
sufficient creditors request that a decision be sought by a quailifying decision procedure within 8
business days of delivery of these Proposals.

The Joint Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as security for expenses of seeking a decision.

You may wish o note that R3 have also produced genera! guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website, www R3.org.uk.

Natice s also attached inviting creditors to decide if a hquidation committee should be formed, if sufficient
nominations are received prior to the date specified in the notice. Please note that, in order for a creditors’
committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing to be represented on the
committee, and no more than five. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3
website, www R3 org.uk A hard copy can be reguested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may aiso wish to note that R3 have also preduced general guidance on the different insoivency
processes, which can again be located at their website,

R e S TSR PR

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation te the Cempany are.

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitied to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner.

The Admunistrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the gurposes of the administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Company exits the administration by way of dissolution. if any asset
is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it s
anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, which 1s not a prescribed part
distribution, then the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

RSMUK 8 14 December 2017
MGBIWORWMT\PS /109757 2/7/ADMPO800v271017




That Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61
Victaria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company foliowing the cessation
of the administration and the Joint Liquidators wit! have the power to act jointly and severaliy,

15 Pronosed exit fron administration
it is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by Dissolution,

If any further asset(s) is/are identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product)
and as a result of which we anticipate that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will
be made to unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

If the Company exits by moving inta Creditors' Voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that Mark Boughey
and Diana Frargou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol
BS1 6AD be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the administration.
The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or authonsed o be
done by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding the office in

gquestion.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided

that:

{a) the nomination is made, through a deciston procedure, before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved; and

(b} where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act reguired or
authorised to be done by the liquidators is to be done by alf or any ane or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question.

1 Discharge from hiaodity

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legisiation, be
seeking a resolution from the secured creditors, as appropriate for discharge from liability in respect of
any action of ours as Admimstrators to take effect immediately following cur cessation {o act as
Administrators.

12 Costs and Joint Admunestratars remoaneration
Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to appointment are
set out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs {if any), and
the bafance that remains unpad (if any).

These fees were incurred as part of our initial assessment of the position, together with the preparation
of the requisite documents with a view to entering administration, engagement compliance, liaising with
the Company's creditors, director and employees, attending site meetings, collating information,

communications with secured charge holders and solicilors and general planning for the administration.

This work was done under an agreement dated 09 October 2017 between the Company and RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP. The pre-appointment work further achieved the purpose of the
administration by protecting Company assets and enabling the necessary process to put the Company
into Administration.

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration
18!

(1) Subject to approval under the relevant legisiation, and

(i) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

[ can confirm that | have unpaid pre-administration costs of £5,910.95

As there will be no return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legislation, seek approval
for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and disbursements from the secured creditors, as

RSM UK 9 14 December 2017
MGBIWORNMT\PS /109757 2/7/ADMPO800v27 1017



RSM UK T 10

appropriate Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s appeointed, it will be for the Committee to
approve these costs

We shall propose to them that:

+ The Administrators shali be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £5.836 and £74.95 respectively, such
disbursements to include ‘category 2' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was
incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix G

 The Admunistrators shall be authorised to discharge the cutstanding pre-appointment expenses as
set out in Appendix M.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there will not be any return to unsecured creditars other than by the prescribed part we will, in
accordance with legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors (‘the specified
creditors'), as appropriate.

Please note that, f a Creditors’ Commiittee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these
costs

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, If one 1s appointed, to the Committee that:

* In accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix | to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upaon their time casts limited to
the sum of £111 181 {plus VAT)

The fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon. Should these prove to
be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Admirustrators may need to seek approval to
increase therr fees

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £111,181 i e the total of the fee estimate (plus VAT). They will not be
allowed to draw more than that amount uniess they obtain further approval of the creditors,

The Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that
they anticipate will be done during the life of the appointment. The Administrators do not anticipate that
it witl be necessary to seek approval from creditors for an increase to their proposed fee, based on the
information currentlv avaitable.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment costs incurred in the period from 19 QOctober 2017

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £41,368. An analysis of time
incurred 0 the period 1s attached at Appendix K

Detarls of the work that has been dane to date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting o the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the Company's directors. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of
the appointment.

Post appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements) of £34,789 37 are hikely to be incurred in the administration A breakdown of these
estimated expenses and disbursements 1s attached at Appendix J.

Based on the information currently available, we do not expect the expenses will exceed the details of
expenses given to creditors in Appendix J

Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements inciude elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix F and details of categery 2 disbursements already incurred are attached

14 Decemﬁb_er 2017
MGBIWOR\WMT\PSJ/1097572/7/ADMPOBOOV27 1017



at Appendix H. No categery 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn untit creditor
approval has been ¢gbtained.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee, that

« The Administrators shall be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
administration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix F. In the event that the administration exits by way of liquidation and the
administrators are appointed liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
tiquidation

Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides infarmation for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A harg copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

12 EC reguiations
It is considered that the £C regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company s in the UK,

fre Baugney
RSM Restructy tng 8uvisory LLP

11

14 Decembe} 2017
MGBIWORWMT\PSJ/ 109757 2/7/ADMPO800OV27 1017

RSM UK



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company information

' Company registered name:

Tﬁale of incorporation:

——— .

16 August 2012

i Previous company names:

Tradmg name:

| Tradmg address:

1

| Real Technologies / Reorganics

: Resourceful Earth Limited

=

e e e < am

s NOI"IE

B I

g Queen Charlton Quarry Charlton Field Lane Queen Charlton Keynsham
1 Bristol BS31 2TN

5 Principal activity:

i Treatment and disposal of non-hazardous waste

e e
- Registered office’

"Share capital’

Nominal & issued share capital

1PS_1—'lareh0I(El%:

e — e e

Dlrectors

b —
- Mortgages & charges:

T‘Appomtor

Administration information

‘ Joint Administrators:

| Date of appomtment o

" RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Hartwell House

| 55-61 Victoria Street
: Bristol BS1 6AD

Previous registered office: Queen Charlton Quarry Charlton Field Lane
. Queen Charlton Keynsham Bristol BS31 2TN if recently changed

; Jonathan Stubbs

. Authonsed share capital:
6,001 Ordinary shares

- Issued: ,
| 6,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
i 1 Special Share

Jonathan Stubbs — 1000 shares
Nichotas Stubbs ~ 1000 shares

- Frank Kenny — 1000 shares

" Jo Downes — 300 shares

- Angus Cunningham — 1700 shares
Adnan Ring — 1000 shares
. Charles Preston ~ 1 speciatshare
"Angus Cunningham
" Nicholas Stubbs
© Frank Kenny

5 OO P |

" Debenture created and registered on 1 June 2016 in favour of Privilege
! Project Finance Limited

" The Drrectors -

— e ——

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou

1 9 October 2017

[ﬂFUI"‘tCtIOHS of Admmlstratc;r(s)‘

i
|
|
—

i Correspondence address &

contact details of case manager

el i e ———— 1 = s —_ R I

power to act jointly and severally. f
| . ‘ .
i The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of their functions jointly and severaily as stated in the notice of

| appoa‘ntment

Wﬂl Robmson
‘ (117 945 2000



1 RSM Restructuring Ad\ﬂgbiry\LLﬁ’: Hartwell House. 55-61 Victoria Street,
! Brnistol BS1 6AD

' Name, address & contact details ‘ Primary Office Holder + Joint Office Holder: ‘

' of Joint Administrators - Mark Boughey . Diana Frangou ;

! ! RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP ' RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP |
Hartwell House i St Philips Point :

- 55-61 Victoria Street ' Temple Row

! - Bristol BS1 6AD ' Birmingham B2 SAF

‘ | " 0121214 3329

| [P Number: 9611 ; P Number: 9559

| Functions of Administrator(s): The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have

power to act jointly and severally.

' The Joint Administratars’ have exercised, and will continue o exercise, all
i of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Dividend prospects Paid to date Estimated future

prospects

. Secured creditor (1) £9 666613 i ENIf | Payment In full /
‘ : j I shortfall
| ?
- _ : i I — -
. Preferential creditors | £17.103 + Nil | Nil ’
! ; | .
Unsecured creditors £1,555.579 "Nil "Nl
: j ! |
' , 1
! Estimated net property £Nil |
i |
‘ . ' |
. Estirmated prescribed part " ENil |
i

available for unsecured creditors -

|
L e b et e =




Rule 3.30, 4.7, 6.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

Company Name: Resourceful Earth Limited
Company Number: 08182700
in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts Bristol 194 of 2017

Statement as to affairs of Resourcefu!l Earth Limited

on 19 Qctober 2017 being the date that the company went into administration
Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.

Full Name Stubbs. Jonathan

\)m%% Shtv

Date 20" November 2017

Signed




Statement of affairs - Resourceful Earth Limited

A Summary of Assets

Book value Estimated

realisable value

(£)

Assets subject to a fixed charge

4 1 — ]
Land & Buildings ! 493,717 237,363
oo e —
Privilege Project Finance Limited (493,717) (237\36313
 Fixed charge assetsurpluso/d oo Ny 0 N
Assets subject to a floating charge | ‘
! E -t
| _ i i
| Fixtures & Fittings e h0e, 758 116726
[ Machinery & Equipment 1 3,353.017 | 2,384,810
“Vehicles - ] 6,300 | 3.150
| Other Tangble Assets | 20480} = B184
I Cash at Bank 10,915 10,915 ¢
Debtors 85.855 ¢ 75,000
] T
| Uncharged assets = S G I
None 41 S ﬁ
i _
Estimated total assets available for preferential 7 3,983,305 2,608,785
creditors 1

Signature \)WH«A—«‘ S)’"K\” Date: 20" November 2017



Statement of affairs - Resourceful Earth Limited

B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
realisable
value /
Estimated
to rank
£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 2,608,785
(carried from page A)
| i
| Liabilities '
_Preferential creditors. -
Empioyees - Wages (17.103)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors: 2,591,682
' Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) i (521,338)
- |
- Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders: 2.070,346
Debts secured by floating charges N S
Privilege Project Finance Limited (9,287,560}
L Estimated (deficiency) / surplus of assets after floating charges: (7.217.214)
‘ Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) - 521,336
. Total assets available to unsecured creditors: 521,336
. Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall tc floating charge o
. holders) -
: Employees - Wages (47,611)
i HMRC - PAYE & NIC (23.403)
Trade Creditors (477,018)
Directors’ Loans (187,750)
Directors’ Unpaid Consultancy and Expenses (819,797)
(1,555,579)
. Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
' {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders): (1,034,243
;‘ I, S N
" Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) T(7,2 7.214)
. Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors S (8.251,457)
_\ssuedand calledup capital ]
Ordinary Sharehplders (60)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (8,251,517)

Signature \_)cn,__,«H.\a_H @kﬁ\q

Date: 20" November 2017



NOTES:

The Estimated Statement of Affairs do not take into account the costs of the Insolvency process.

Signature \)U\.H_A-H-\cu.‘ gf}‘\‘\\ﬂ Date: 20" November 2017




£10Z J3QWIAON 02 2eq .)Ji\w ...\urx.‘.{rnu7 aimeubig

22°v093 NI'6 LA 100030819 ‘|27 X089 O'd 198$ Asuaby juawuonaug (vy3) Aousby Juawuaonaug |

13 A 100008 v3 [ N89S S8 |0isug 199415 IS0 | qﬁ P sweynsuo) buiuueg rgo

SWdO/PI1 {38} sales

ﬁ ,,,,, LZEer'L3 o ~_O¥S £0d SIUBH 'YInowsHod '9s0)3 apjog € Aauiyorp g Ul LUCHOMISUOY) |
i 43} GESH I0ISUE ‘uIanss P11 (x@sS9M |
e 00 06€£3 -uQ-Aingpog pio sue Aingpog pio 8IS Buleay ay) v N UHON) [04IU0D pad 318idwo] | *

¥18 93d
00 BEPT c@:o_oa_ﬁwa ‘Buidaaq] 1oxieN ABAA JBISEOUET 3SNOH JB)SEOUET P17 HY UCISSILWION

weld pany 9y} jO 2UD jO a1AIS

! 34} 10} 953 JO UOONPApP
e S3pn|Jul UMOYS Junowe sy} |

,
I
!
|
Lo 4 MMeYYs ] AT ETRTQ VST MY R ST e 1 T 4
|
i
,
|
:
!

09166023 ON6 Z£SE (0ISHg 'u0IdY UDJ| 13845 ybiH wieg 18ang | lue|4 vewdey)
- T
149 0€S8 |
00'¥23 _joisug wmu:nm_:?_, peOY Em@mm}wME_mmxw_uwﬂc@mm.w‘mﬁcb i P $821A18G |RjUBLLUGIIAUT PSE] ;
P
Yo CYe3 785 /Z0d alysduley "WeyydIpp "asnoy Jouey L7 ! Bunjnsuon ssauisng abpugque)
Ol Lvg 18si8WoS ‘Uieg (S3NBE) POUNOD |
_ 02 ¥06'€3 ‘199415 SISAUB SSNOH SIMT SADIAIDS SJUBINSU| B Janbaydxg 19513WOS 1SE] YWON B yieg
u __
,W DH6 L1S8 :
2V $29'93 |01SHE 'YINOWUDAY PEOY SMBIPUY 1S SjUnoidy 9 adiyd peay sauA | goippeysg Aeg |
,*
08'996'L3 (3£ /2SH 19SI8W0G Jeppeyd ‘PY SIOWPSM wie 1ed)g s301A18G LY l13g Asjusy
o 10098923 LNZ Lvg \yieg '18ang Aeo gg P |3UUOS;a4 Joddy |
L 00/£9'23 3dl ZLMD uojabuo) ‘peoy uosyaer z¢ - u3-qy
Aunaas uaab piay AJndas | 31qep _
| joemep | Munoss aeq | Auejosperng | jounowy | {apodisod yum) mmeuwk._ __Jueuwiie|d Jo J01IPaId JO BUIEN |

P13y Ainoas Aue Jo s|ie1a(, sapun payiuapl are uoissassod s Auedwod ay) u Apadold 1940 apii J0 uonuala) Bulwed siolpals pue SiuawasiBbe S|es |BuoIpuod
J0 Buiseaj 91142 'aseyoind-31iy 19pun sIo)paly) (aSUBAPE Ul pied SABY OUM SJBWINSUOD Pue $88ACIJWIR J3WI0; ‘'s88A0|dwa Jdaoxa) SI0}PasD || Sapnul '3 LON

GILINIT HLEVY3 TN4328N0S3H - SHINNSNOD ONV STIAO0T4NT ONIONTIXT SHOLIAGIWS ANVIINOD L8



L10Z 19qWIAON 02 81EQ _)J:..Tw RS e 57 aimeubig

R ﬁiT{ R 0000.'63 >>Om éced Smmam_w_;mh_‘mmwm:w.cmwm sz!TnE- 891807 3IN A
m | X1E 81SL '$9al .
; lzrezi'es ! -U0-UOIXI0Ig fmn_ sSauIsSNg Wiey uojsald t:co uoojey mw i Y1 MO (Ui w__nos_
[ “ — T s e i il ey g U S
B _. ) - .Ll‘ov\m& L3 ) % ~ o ~ HIBFINS AISHIA PIBYYSIBN ‘Wi ‘_‘ﬂ.m.; __ niued yaingg 22
R T 002163 [ NNZ LESE [01SUg weysuAsy 9s0|3 BigeIsUOD vZ P11 8u1H Japo ) dipusiy
: SX0 789 |01sug ma___;n_ : _
N o 2646213 15 Py Lagly Aenp Wagly paliwr {|0islg) puejeny Etm%s_ ! P (joisug) pueley AUUeDon |
00'GC8' L3 HIra 6698 Uy ubly 'peoy maN / 98 WiLen :
- - SN O S P L L ~9 oy
00°0LE'v3 W MH/ ZVg UiEg '8qu0D UOBUOW UASES|d IUNOW bl | uaping-ssabumg aynT |
_v - - - —— s e - 1 - - EEE - a- - - B ——— _
LE64'823 VVYE 6S8 WAIL-U0-AINQIS3AA IIIH AINGISBAL 3SNOH 240yS m SI9ULRd g SRS seon
- - + + -
. . jioveyEI3 + 948 0LX0 ysiewmoiD 'piojbuiiem ABpm 1od fed Byl F P sepypRIs
o ? - ) 0Z'LLO'L3 SdZ L£SH WEYSUASY '8NUBAY UOIIBUCIOND 1S ; $801:8G Aljuadien opueaT
_ ,_ 03z 1658 0ISUG | :
) WWJiLm, 1921563 ,ﬁ 'wieysuAay pauing aue AsdAo) Niey sseuisng Bauing 97y Iun ¢ U: S301ARG Asduiyoep Emcmimx
| i i L f.ﬁ;‘nmﬁm_‘u‘ W, o 4d9 | L vg swol4 'apoy 'pe3n ay), m_f"r P17 souBUSjUIEN R E\_m.‘am‘m‘w_,i
: o6 |
e o 0B 0Ze3 L 8115 pioyels ‘piojybiag Lar0) piojpue SNOH UOSUBAR]G __ {sWeg Joped| ) ajoopy ccoﬂ
- 29Tv0'L3 ; MIS 1 LS SIUSPIOYEIS 1BI1S300Y (I UL 2ouBLIy §OF
f ' paindsip
: S1UNOWe S1Y} JO Yonu Jo 1y
o o 00°009°Z¢3 - .-.,:m_z.mirwim-m@mwa._\&wmww WisQezZig uasnp mm P17 @aNdnoin |
o |T - Q0'000'zL3 n, . . 3v9cvs ﬁ_iimmsfwgmﬁw; L 8U0Z ysunoyy .
R S - A 4.2 Ii.\f 586 0.9 weybuiwirg ‘peay \C‘JQEO sjeis3 pul suoz mmmczi _ PRepusy seoiAeg Bl
Ainsas usmb | play Ajunsas | 3199p :
_joenep  Aunsasajeq | Auejospeldg | jounowy ~ (opoaisod yumj ssaippy lUBUHR|D 1O JOUPDID O BWEN




LI0Z 13quaAaoN 02 sleg

v//..r,_.\w I.urx.\(rog./ ‘aunjeubrg

S o o mm.m_.o....h,wm.- 1 e o ._<kOhJ
,ﬁ H
, ,

f 000493 |  ANY 84S 10181 'pioJsuB 'aueT] poomyditg sjiypues | (Buiiasuibug pewg) Lews weitip
i ) _ ) L1663 ;\\‘iﬂ?ili-!, o ‘-a<2$ 91 g 10jsUg BISHEN N|epn UOPBA3|D | L SSaulsng 7 J8jem |
W | (SMM) -
L iv'98v'8523 | (32 Zvg yieq 'sue squooysbul 96 | Pi1 S30IJBS BISEM B 9IBM |
Lo 1 ] 000223 _ | _UNZBBD IpjiewmaN ‘peoy weyplog | P17 {weyog) siewin |
) b L 916043 N o v/ 958 ioisug 'pY PUBEZ [ - Sunmey buej
7 131 vSH W
SR S §.102'23 "|OJSLIE 'SUBT YIEJ POOM|4 NIE4 SSBUISNE UBSIT) POOM|iH O} | P17 seaAiag Buinies | joqle]
| | (Llyal

- . 14'694'23 i ONZ LESH 0151 'WeYSUAR)Y 'SUBT (I UOAYSSNOH UoAY -aA3 Aljawgy) pil 1| UOISIACS
H I T

i | vne |

Wr o o 188153 i Z10 19540 1815842400 ‘UtiuIYalppld Nied asudialul LG pun pi7 sacialeg By uews |
_ , , HOS ¥SY 1%sUg {saoinag Buluea|)
| ﬁ,é - 88 ¥50'23 L 'uojBuisuig 'peoy aliAUOE ‘84U SSBUISNY AlIAUOY | TN IBISUI) P17 $821ADS OpeYS |
et - 0g 6eL3 L VSN 0186 VM 2IHESS L 0¥ BUNS BAY WISISOM BOOL | .Ut 'sleagauyadid |
| _ a3z | ,
o o 088563 L L£SH wWeysuAay ‘aue AsdAn ued ssouisng Jauwing ‘gz pun ~ S8JUaQ AdIMRG mmcmpoml
i 00808'€23_ & dS8 £9VS 8IYSN0IQWAG 'UHAGIEN 'uoldIdwa ] uf Aprey Qi Jueld UBpIeH INeq |
| NHB Zv8 uleg ‘Anasuepn | |
R 00663 25UaY s53UISNE ABMISIM Z| IIUN P17 SIUBINODOY YJe|] |ned P17 SIUBJUN0DDY YIBID INBd |
! (Buip)
o = B 922823 NEZ y3132189017 ‘our) sAa7juownesag 105 | P17 (N) [eucneussiul 10dag 830 |
Ainosas uaab play Ajunoas | 3 19ap | : "
40 anjeA | Qunoss ajeq ; Aue jo sjejag | jO junowy : (apodisod YuMm) ssaippy | JUBLWE|D JO JOYHPIID JO DWEN |




LL0Z 33QWIAON 0Z -BleQ ;Jr&\w §£37 :aunjeubig

. {apodysod

uaalb Ajlunoas ajeq

P12y
Ajanoas Aue jo sjiejaq

3 1G3p jo junouwsy yum) ssaippy J2WNSUO0I JO IWEN

3 AjInoas Jo anjep

{sysodap "ba 'saduas 10 $poob jo Addns ay) jO adueape ul pied siunowe Burlig|d Spusid 10 SIBWoIsno)

Q3LINIT H1I¥VYI TNI3DBN0STY * SHOLIGIUI ¥INNSNOD ANVJIAOD £8



£10Z 43quiaaoN 02 -8ieQ ;Jr..w\w {J.‘..\JDA/ aimeubig

10093 101 1
ﬁﬁ L Ll N ~ 148/ 7ve yeg picpabuny | T T T T
w o3  [l003 P o lwos _m_ummm% cm_,_zmu.Ehmn_ mmmzo.o 9pIsH | uolsald .wm:.umE.h.;.Mm_,hmmuivf |
] vaz Zvd 19518W0S m |
A 00'0L3 1003 000’4 1003 | Areuipig h ‘eg ‘peoy pespy Aueyn g SAgRIS UYor SeIOYdIN ,w :
m aqs €vq way ‘pieybuo !
ooy AreuipiQ _ ‘LaeH 'anuany Aeyn ¢ sqgmig abiN ueyreuor |
| ﬁ VHS EOM 'SuaH ‘poomAapouD | T
:u,@mo L3 @.W_@.O ‘aue spiaydayg ‘wiey mccoﬁ Bury o Buiy ueupy !
r3Z Zvg 19s18wos
_fo@‘@@si Areuipip ‘Yieg ‘aue mnEouzm;mcm 96 | Auuay uyor yuesy . ]
; B AdZivE | _
.Too.mu B Aleuini ‘yley 'piojuieg Ema MOpBIN G/ _ saumogor _
! ANE 11V 195I8W0S "9W0l
m Q0'LL3 Emc_vho ‘LT ]ealn) '8SNOH 104 PID 94l ] Em:mc_ccso sawer m:m:<
_ L ERRA gy g ey SRR YA VM eaL L REAE T
“ 3 dn pajea dn paj|e2 aieys | 3 piay saieys | 3 aeys jo play saieys
! Junowe jejo) 1ad junowy joJaquny | junowe [euloN 40 20K} o -,?uo&mgm.m‘ﬁ..i;mmmwmmw.% ___JopjoyaseysjoaweyN , ON |

JALIWI H1YVY3 TN43IHN0S3Y - SHYIQTOHIUVYHS D




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

SOAValue £ £

10,915
85,855

0.00

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank on Appointment
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Advertisements
Bank Charges
PAYE/NI

Wages & Salares

REPRESENTED BY
RBS
VAT Recervabie {Payable)

10,915.90
25,637.04

(84.60)
(0.37)
(176.82)
(604.72)

35,669.51
16.92

36,552.94

(866.51)

35,686.43

35,686.43

35,686.43



Appendix D - Proof of Debt

Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
| Resourceful Earth Limited in Administration

. Company No: 08182700 i
Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou appomted as Administrators to the above company on 19 October 2017

[ — — P —— -

‘Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 19 October 2017

,,T,,,_a S S — e e e e e e - i

1 Name of creditor |
lf a company please also give company | ]
i

regtstratlon number
; e

12 | Address of creditor for correspondence.

0 S g

Ip_ + gy U P [N - — —
'3 Total amount of claim, including any Value ¥ 3
[Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
i interest as at the relevant date.
Less any payments made after that date in
¢ Irelation ta the claim, any deduction in respect
i | of discounts and any adjustment by way of
? ' mutual dealings and set off in accordance with ;
relevant legisiation ‘ '
4 \ Detaifs of any documents by reference to whlch i
‘the debt can be substantiated. , \
'There is no need to attach them now unless the ' j
' Joint Administrator has requested it ; ‘

—t e e et

-5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding I£ i
' uncapitalised interest please state amount. : ‘

- P - e o e b s = e T S fm R S S o = S mon e s ]

6 ' Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
- If you need more space append a continuation
_sheet to this form

- —— B — _—

P . + e 0 e i+ e e e e = e e

‘7 'Particulars of any security held, the value of the | :
i security, and the date it was given. £ '
’ Date :

b e e

8 Pamculars of any reservation of title claimed in i
‘respect of goods supplied to which the claim :
. relates.

b e e e e 1

| Signature of crednor or person authonsed to '
act on his behalf :

F—. -f‘ e —— ——— ¢ —— o —— ———— e — mm am e e ————— e e — e — e — - e —h e m e mA— W ———— e ——— —

iName in BLOCK LETTERS [ )
b 4 —_———— e e = o e e e e e e e s e — o — - ,4;*
_ | Date j \
i Pos&tlon wnth or in relation to credltor i #
J— _4,__ . R U 50 - - . -

Address of person signing (if dnfferent from 2 i
'above) }
i



Appendix E - Notice to creditors inviting establishment of committee & Consent to Act

Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou appointed as Administrators to the above company on 19 October
2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 11 December 2017

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors'/liquidation committee
(‘committee’) should be established. provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors
wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so
established, such nominations to be received at Hartwel!l Hause, 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD no later
than 31 December 2017. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors who have submitted a proof of debt
which is not fully secured and has neither been disallowed for voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend
purposes.

Piease note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee. There can be nc more than five committee members.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www R3 org uk. A hard copy can
be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which shouid be compieted and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be
considered further If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Mark Boughey Diana Frangou

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Hartwell House St Philips Point

55-61 Victoria Street Temple Row

Bristol BS1 6AD Birmingham B2 S5AF

Email: restructuring. bristol@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 9611 1P Number: 9559

Dated: 08 December 2017

Mark Boughey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

NOTE: Please complete the enciosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
Nick Talbot, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD.



Rule 17.5 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

MARK BOUGHEY AND DIANA FRANGOU appointed as Administrators to the above company on 19
October 2017 Creditors’ committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

If you represent a creditor {eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

I hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors” committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the
above-named.

Your name.

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail,

Please sign here-

Dated.

Part B

l am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administratars of the above-named, and hereby consent to do
s0.

Representative’'s name’

Creditor represented;

Representative’s  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative's address:

Telephone

E-mail;

Please sign here.

Dated



Appendix F

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretartal and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristal are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

it is the office hoider's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade
of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skili and expenence actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insalvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior te being drawn from the insoivency estate.

These are known as 'category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the reievant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol will be propased to the relevant
approving parly in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approvail of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate

1

"]



Appendix G

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

| -
| Partner

—— e ——— e ————
T

£

Current rates .

495

1

f

i Directors - Associate [irectors

310-425

i
]

! Managers

\r;ssistam Managers
b

245

145-195

T

. Administrators

110-160

I
1
[
|
1

g_uppon staff

95 |

i
b
i
[N
f

Internal room hire

~ Subsistence

I £25 per night

| £25.£80 perhour

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

;_T}avel (gcar,)

i 42.5p per mile

71 £10 per case




Appendix H

Category 2 disbursement table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest

) incurred Paid Unpaid
Recipient, type and purpose to date to date to date

Nl 1 !

SN U S —

e

S -




8L

e e s P R e s —— . - .

wacrtde oy €4R0D Aug H30 ||

[133]

#194 Aunoy sl -:(g
i

S M

HT IRSTR NS SN e o
L3741 fur
+ 4

B
(I UL TIIULI
i |
®iNOp (110} ]

a,. &
v ] + i i
[ !
i
I
I

i
|
[

w - o P t
i
i 1
, i !
| W |
- e 1 i
. LR G e na : !
v e vl RAL . L .. H:,:
“ B S . .

H : ! .

H B _

e

Sl s g

Ay R @ am teaea

—
t
-

b e e o A i—— S

[UR Y

grooTem s e s terdn w3 A g LT ERt) i

M. e T ek e et nm e st e - - Ml R 4 - - - - -
V, _ ;

| ' . :

. LT LT N A SN T PEL SRR L I KRV F R T I W L T X . B

v o BB O1T A BUTIe) TS e DO, M G OTTRUR PRI @ IR X RN 5 SBUEIR, B a0 B . SR B ' . 1
Worg W S e DR By ML 0 DU WG A RS, PR T REOL B T R X s B Ul E e f e e o : .
W R eELE L LD S ST (ETe T L0 R Loeocd Kl e v 00 swwrcd faogocrewr b, FoMORS. W 0@, U F L ey

ﬁ T T o o E | T

T . A
e, Rt ATy Wore i Geee B owa ME u g i
U me e b orw L L 0 R

Lo W A e S
A W s, rAL : s et Do a EETN . cat LN poaa s
AR FRT o R B,
b e @ % g e e

S e mn

© e woddng
1000 [N CENOK EIBL . IO J-S:-_-_nqq

?lsg_r‘ 1 -

[ R

34056

'

B

R §
|
:

1
!
wieyup Jyedg ee )

3
1

e e e

-

1 uc_n-;*
" - - o
. ]
i .
1 i i
i
i : )
; I LR ! '
| : .
0 uniEs e
Lo o [RPUUR S S L s zH“
r AR S !
’ i
; '
H f
| i
Love s el oL reueeny
T E - T e
i

N

IR r;clmctu.r..._m_,

otiy [ T%] ‘ {mouy sed aBuiare) 89, cu.qci
1 f }
LTy 3
amzorry LILY ¥ *
J xeopsang |
" .
1

3lBWI)Sa 33} SIOIRNSIUIWIPY Julof - § XIpudddy



Appendix J

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators in the administration

£

Incurred to Expected Expected

date future total
Bond | 85.00 0.00 [r as.ooﬁ!

Statutory advertising i 85.00 85.00 ' 170.00

 Agents Fees | 750000 - 11,00000 | 18,500 00
§Téga| Fees ; 5.981.50 10.000.00 15.981 50
L Category 2 Disbursements 0.00 Y 50 00 50.00
 Bank Charges 7 3 037 250 287 |
' Total ; 13,651.87 21,137.50 34,789.37 |




o6 Lve 0058193 062 00 50 0o S0 0ee 01 SJONPRID PRINI3sUN

85°08€ 0026’63 98T 00 00 00 00 0L 9'8 SIOYPRID PRINAG
LvE0T pOBEIEF  §ST ¢ 20 o0 9°Z1 0E 00 saa40idwy

suodal pue
0062 05296 3 51 D0 00 00 ST 00 00 sBunssw s1ap|oUAIRYS/$I0NPRID IST

SJOYIpal)
80°S6Z 00°Z99'CL 3 Cov 00 00 00 00 £9¢ 00l [e3oL
6508 05'58€°C 3 68 00 00 00 00 0 6% S59UISNq JO 3JBS
007452 0527613 5¢ 00 00 00 00 4 SG $18ssy AuRd paiyl /10OY
b1 2Zb 05'44b'1 3 §€ 00 0’0 00 00 0t 57 Auadoug pue puel
00°0pZ 00'08b 3 07 00 00 00 00 07 00 1031pasd Buisear/dH
00'0rZ 00024 7 0 00 00 00 00 0¢ o0 aoueuly SIIES 1 $103G9Q
09292 05'161'63  ¥'67 00 00 00 00 £et 17 s1aeyD
00 0pe 0008k 3 0z 00 00 00 ¢ )4 00 12410/|e1udb - 51985y
S13sSY 40 Lonesijeay

oF vz 00°0LL' 113 Sbb 00 AL 9€ 96 06 (] leroL
Ob'LbE N5'908't 3 7S 00 0z 0D v 50 £e SI91eW xel
00°56C 0STOI'T Y S*F 00 0D 00 St 00 00 Shieyy JO UaWBIeg
167083 00'%99 3 vt 00 80 9¢ 00 00 00 sjusheq pue sidiaday
£b b5 0S'8PE'T I €5 00 00 00 0o G's £0 jesauab - Juswnuiodde-isod
Q0 0ve 000923 S11 0'0 00 00 00 S 11 00 1dnpjueq/s039ap/(s)10w8lig
2¥'982 0ZZ1'e 3 601 00 91 00 Sy 0¢ 8¢ wowabeuely 35ed
96'£SE 05°996 3 Vo 00 80 00 70 00 o1 Juauiuioddy

Buluueld pue ucijessiiwpy

Hexs $1019401Q
53)ey SISO BUN]  SINOH uoddng siabeuep) ALIDOSSY
sbessay  230) ey ) SJURISISSY Slolessiuupy jueisissy  ssafeupl [/ SI0Lang  Siauled 1uads SINCH

1102 19qwada@ 90 0} /107 1990120 61 woly pouad 33 Jo} sisAjeue 1s02 aw} Jusunuocdde 1sod siojensiulwpy uor

¥ xipuaddy



LT LT 00'0 L9°9Z1L 00091 69°22Z 00ore 00'S6¥ sajey abesany

00'89E'LPF 0003 00'ivL 3 00953 (00'68€'SF 0D0Z6L'LZI O0POVEL 3 }s03 3w |B30)
LTLLT 00'89E'LY 3 T'6h1 00 6'S 9t vt £88 e SINOH |ejo}
00'56¢ 0§ L¥Z 3 S0 00 00 00 00 00 G0 [ejoy
00°S6b 0S5 £v2 3 50 00 00 00 00 00 S0 S19qWBK / SIBpjoydleys

SIIPIOYIIRYS - SIINNeW dynIHS ase)
96°0.2 05'889'SL 3 64LS 00 Lo co ¥ 0cg 96 [€oL



§5°60¢

00'S6L
24 908

5818y
abelany

00'9£2'S 3

006t 3
00164'S 3

$1507 By
je301

$9°¢0¢E

00'9ce's 3

L'6l

0
681

SINOH
€301

00°0

0003

00

00

00

Hels voddng

Sy'esi

00°LLL3

it

00
Lk

000

0003

00

00

0o

siabeuely

W SIURISISSY  SJOJRASIILPY JUBISISSY

L oee

05191 3

L0

Al
S0

sizbeugjy

00°0¥C

00088'Z 3

4%

00
0ct

$101021Q
Q)L100ssY
J 530020103

00'S6P

05'€Z9°Z73

£s

6o
£5

SJaued

saley afiesany

150D 3wy {e10)

$JNOY |2}0 L

S10UP3L)

butuuelg pue uoREISILIWPY

u3dg SinoH

sisAjBue 3509 aun) Wwauwjuiedde-aid siojensiulwpy o

1 x1puaddy



Appendix M

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs incurred

incurred
| Mileage 74.95 Nil | 74.95 E
| Legal Fees - VW Wasborough Vizards | 471350 Nil | 471350 |
LLP | ,

| Total 5,910.95 | Ni | 5.910.95




